

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICA'S CREDIT UNIONS and
ILLINOIS CREDIT LEAGUE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as
Illinois Attorney General,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-07307

Hon. Virginia M. Kendall

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO THE RETAIL ASSOCIATIONS' MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARDS	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DEFENSE OF THE IFPA SHOULD BAR THE RETAIL ASSOCIATIONS’ INTERVENTION.....	5
II. THE RETAIL ASSOCIATIONS CANNOT INTERVENE BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO SATISFY FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 24(b)-(c)	6
III. ADDITIONAL DISCRETIONARY FACTORS WEIGH AGAINST PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections,
75 F.4th 682 (7th Cir. 2023).2, 9, 10, 11

Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections,
No. 22-CV-02754, 2022 WL 6750940 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2022), *aff'd*, 75 F.4th
682 (7th Cir. 2023).....2, 4, 9, 10, 11

General Insurance Co. of America v. Clark Mali Corp.,
No. 08-CV-2787, 2010 WL 807433 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2010).....8

Gray v. Orr,
4 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Ill. 2013)6

Keith v. Daley,
764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)10

Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram,
478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)4, 5, 6

One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Nichol,
310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....4, 5, 9

Perez v. J.A.S. Granite & Tile, LLC,
No. 10-CV-4150, 2013 WL 1632055 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2013).....7

Philips Medical Systems (Cleveland) Inc. v. Buan,
No. 19-CV-2648, 2022 WL 16635551 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2022)7

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul,
942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)2, 5, 8, 9, 10

Shevlin v. Schewe,
809 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1987)7

Sweeney v. Rauner,
No. 18-CV-1362, 2018 WL 11275902 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2018)1, 5, 6, 10, 11

Webb v. City of Joliet,
No. 03-CV-4436, 2005 WL 1126555 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2005).....7

Wisconsin Education Ass’n Council v. Walker,
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)4

STATUTES

15 ILCS 205/4.....6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).4, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).1, 4, 6, 7, 8
